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BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
NOTICE & AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District will hold a Regular Board Meeting beginning at 6:00 P.M.
on Tuesday, November 10, 2020. In accordance with the Governor’s Executive Order
N-29-20 and the Ventura County Stay Well at Home Order resulting from the novel
Coronavirus the Meeting will be held virtually using the Microsoft Teams platform by
calling 1- 213-282-9788 and entering Conference ID: 556 898 084#. The Agenda is
as follows:

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
1. Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on matters under the

purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3 minutes per
speaker)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

1. Approve the Agenda Order

2. Financial Reports:
a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report — October 2020

3. Minutes:
a. October 13, 2020 Regular Board Meeting



D. OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE REPORT:

E. ACTION CALENDAR:

1. AGREEMENT WITH COASTAL ARCHITECTS FOR FINAL DESIGN OF OFFICE
AND YARD IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT (Cl 402)

Recommendation:

1) Board to consider and approve agreement with Coastal Architects for final design
services of the District’s Office and Yard Improvements Project (Cl 402) in the
amount of $98,850.50.

2. AGREEMENT WITH IRJ ENGINEERS INC

Recommendation:

1) Board to consider and approve agreement with IRJ Engineers for electrical design
services for the District’'s wastewater lift stations in the amount of $43,900.

3. AGREEMENT WITH MKN & ASSOCIATES FOR AMERICA’S WATER
INFRASTRUCTURE ACT (AWIA) RISK AND RESILIENCE ASSESSMENT WITH
MKN & ASSOCIATES

Recommendation:

1) Board to consider and approve agreement with MKN & Associates to perform the
Risk and Resilience Assessment (RRA) in the amount of $13,271.

4. THIRD AMENDMENT FOR WASTEWATER TRANSPORTATION AND
TREATMENT SERVICES WITH THE CITY OF OXNARD

Recommendation:

1) Board to consider and approve a Third Amendment to Agreement A-7864 with the
City of Oxnard to extend the term from December 31, 2020, to December 31, 2022
for wastewater transportation and treatment services.

5.2021 HOLIDAY SCHEDULE AND BOARD MEETING DATES
Recommendation:

1) Approve 2021 Holiday Schedule and Board Meeting Dates. Last year the Board
voted to go dark in August 2020 but did not include future years. Would the Board
like to add August as a dark month for Board Meetings every year going forward?
Board Discretion.



F. INFORMATION CALENDAR:

1. Verbal update regarding District office and Yard Improvement Project Conditional
Use Permit

2. Extension of March 31, 2020 Emergency Declaration and Orders of the Channel
Islands Beach Community Services District Board of Directors Related to the 2020
COVID-19 Outbreak

3. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation
from the District for attendance was received

G. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS:

H. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS:

AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION

This agenda was posted Thursday, November 5, 2020 by 5:00 PM. The agenda is
posted at the District Office and two public notice bulletin boards, which are
accessible 24 hours per day. The locations include:

e Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset
e Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.
e District Office, 353 Santa Monica Drive

Agendas are also posted on the District’'s website at www.cibcsd.com.

Peter Martinez
General Manager

REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING, SHOULD
BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO ENSURE THE
AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES, AGENDAS AND PUBLIC
DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE
FORMAT UPON REQUEST.



Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 10/01/2020 through 10/31/2020
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

11/5/2020 12:07 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
10/02/2020 6483 ACWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 2021 Annual A... 10,810.00 635,234.92
10/02/2020 6484 ACWAJ/JPIA 2000 - Accounts Payable Liablity Progra... 23,757.00 611,477.92
10/02/2020 6485 Badger Meter 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,682.99 609,794.93
10/02/2020 6486 Diener's Electric, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 233.48 609,561.45
10/02/2020 6487 Jarrod Lawrence 2000 - Accounts Payable 320.00 609,241.45
10/02/2020 6488 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable 225.00 609,016.45
10/02/2020 6489 Sedaru 2000 - Accounts Payable  Annual Subscri... 34,380.00 574,636.45
10/02/2020 6490 ShredRite Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 60.00 574,576.45
10/02/2020 6491 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 18.15 574,558.30
10/02/2020 6492 ZWORLD GIS 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,250.00 573,308.30
10/05/2020 ACH CalPers -split- prpd9-19-20 t... 3,705.69 569,602.61
10/05/2020 ACH CalPers 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... Unfunded liabil... 15.82 569,586.79
10/05/2020 6497 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 245.00 569,341.79
10/05/2020 6498 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 9/19/20t... 1,897.13 567,444.66
10/06/2020 6493 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 2020 AWA A... 300.00 567,144.66
10/06/2020 6494 Michael K. Nunley ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 35,071.19 532,073.47
10/06/2020 6495 Pacific Couriers 2000 - Accounts Payable 235.47 531,838.00
10/06/2020 6496 Wilmington Trust, N... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2016 Wastewat... 143,590.36 388,247.64
10/06/2020 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 23,633.36 364,614.28
10/07/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/6 2,614.01  367,228.29
10/07/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/5 6,235.50  373,463.79
10/07/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/2 1,067.81 374,531.60
10/07/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/6 781.83 375,313.43
10/07/2020 6499 Soares, Sandall, Bern... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,067.02 373,246.41
10/07/2020 6500 IVR Technology Gro... 2000 - Accounts Payable 100.67 373,145.74
10/07/2020 6501 XI10, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 865.00 372,280.74
10/07/2020 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 372,280.74
10/07/2020 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 372,280.74
10/07/2020 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 372,280.74
10/07/2020 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 372,280.74
10/07/2020 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 372,280.74
10/07/2020 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 372,280.74
10/07/2020 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 372,280.74
10/07/2020 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X 372,280.74
10/08/2020 QuickBooks Payroll ... 6 - Administrative Exp... Created by Pay... 100.00 372,180.74
10/14/2020 6502 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 314.00 371,866.74
10/14/2020 6503 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 63,681.30 308,185.44
10/14/2020 6504 Soares, Sandall, Bern... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,225.00 306,960.44
10/15/2020 6505 AtoZLaw, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,341.90 304,618.54
10/15/2020 6506 Diener's Electric, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable VOID: never re... X 304,618.54

Page 1
4



Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 10/01/2020 through 10/31/2020
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

11/5/2020 12:07 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
10/15/2020 6507 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 927.71 303,690.83
10/15/2020 6508 Ferguson Waterworks 2000 - Accounts Payable 77.89 303,612.94
10/15/2020 6509 Nu-Line Technologie... 2000 - Accounts Payable VOID: | &I Pr... X 303,612.94
10/15/2020 6510 United States Postal ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 8,000.00 295,612.94
10/15/2020 6511 CASA 2000 - Accounts Payable CASA Annual... 1,700.00 293,912.94
10/16/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/7 13,243.91 307,156.85
10/16/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/14 22,263.47  329,420.32
10/16/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/8 8,102.11  337,522.43
10/16/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/9 7,190.61  344,713.04
10/16/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/15 26,747.44  371,460.48
10/16/2020 EDEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... CIBCSD ACH ... 83,863.21  455,323.69
10/20/2020 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 25,128.97 430,194.72
10/21/2020 6512 Nu-Line Technologie... 2000 - Accounts Payable | & I Project 41,526.88 388,667.84
10/21/2020 6513 Nu-Line Technologie... 2000 - Accounts Payable Sewer Rehab-R... 9,700.00 378,967.84
10/21/2020 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 378,967.84
10/21/2020 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 378,967.84
10/21/2020 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 378,967.84
10/21/2020 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 378,967.84
10/21/2020 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 378,967.84
10/21/2020 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 378,967.84
10/21/2020 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 378,967.84
10/21/2020 To Print Jesus Navarro -split- Direct Deposit X 378,967.84
10/23/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Construction C... 30,763.00  409,730.84
10/23/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/22 199.03  409,929.87
10/23/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/22 6,107.98  416,037.85
10/23/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/23 418.92  416,456.77
10/23/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/8 428.61  416,885.38
10/23/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 10/14 600.00  417,485.38
10/23/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/21 28,319.65  445,805.03
10/23/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/21 9,044.88  454,849.91
10/23/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/20 17,773.87  472,623.78
10/23/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/21 3,654.14  476,277.92
10/23/2020 6514 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 10/3/20t... 1,897.13 474,380.79
10/29/2020 6516 Base Auto Parts 2000 - Accounts Payable 303.96 474,076.83
10/29/2020 6517 Elevated Entitlements 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,012.50 473,064.33
10/29/2020 6518 net2phone 2000 - Accounts Payable 331.14 472,733.19
10/30/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/30 599.58  473,332.77
10/30/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 10/23 150.00  473,482.77
10/30/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10-27 19,760.96  493,243.73
10/30/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/26 11,075.78  504,319.51
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Channel Islands Beach 2013 11/5/2020 12:07 PM
Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 10/01/2020 through 10/31/2020
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref
Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
10/30/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 10/26 300.00 504,619.51
10/30/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/29 125.00 504,744.51
10/30/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/30 947.34  505,691.85
10/30/2020 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/30 491,95  506,183.80
10/30/2020 6519 ACWA/JIPIA 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 7-1-20 to ... 3,058.60 503,125.20
10/30/2020 6520 Base Auto Parts 2000 - Accounts Payable 67.21 503,057.99
10/30/2020 6521 City of Oxnard 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 7-1-20to ... 232,551.97 270,506.02
10/30/2020 6522 County of Ventura - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 10/20 to 12/20 ... 420.16 270,085.86
10/30/2020 6523 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 701.00 269,384.86
10/30/2020 6524 Hollister & Brace 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,837.50 267,547.36
10/30/2020 6525 ImageSource 2000 - Accounts Payable 288.71 267,258.65
10/30/2020 6526 Jarrod Lawrence 2000 - Accounts Payable 400.00 266,858.65
10/30/2020 6527 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable 625.00 266,233.65
10/30/2020 6531 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 10-17-20 ... 2,490.55 263,743.10
10/30/2020 6532 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable prpd 9-1-20to ... 47,678.04 216,065.06
10/31/2020 6530 CIBCSD-Petty Cash 2000 - Accounts Payable 162.15 215,902.91
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MINUTES OF THE
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
REGULAR BOARD MEETING, October 13, 2020

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

President Nast called the virtual meeting to order at 6:00 P.M. In attendance, Vice
President Debley, Director Bouchard, Director Brewer, Director Marcus, General
Manager Peter Martinez, Clerk of the Board, Erika Davis, General Counsel, John
Mathews, Office Manager, CJ Dillon and Operations Manager Jesus (Chuy) Navarro.

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:

None.

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

General Manager Martinez asked to amend the Consent Calendar by removing item 5c.
Director Bouchard made the motion to approve the Consent Calendar with the
amendment to remove item 5c. Director Brewer seconded the motion. The motion
passed.

Nast, Debley, Bouchard, Brewer, Marcus 5-Yes 0-No

D. OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE REPORT:

Operation Manager Navarro used a PowerPoint presentation to display the Operations
and Maintenance Report. District projects for the month of September included
verification of asset location, distribution of Nuline project notices, flushing of CIBCSD
system, and contending with Edison power outages effecting 5 to 7 Stations
experiencing loss of power.



E. CLOSED SESSION:
General Counsel announced the Board went into Closed Session at 6:13 p.m.

Public Employee Performance Evaluation (Gov. Code § 54957)
Title: General Manager

General Counsel announced Board was back in Open Session at 7:22 p.m. Board
met with General Counsel to discuss the item under closed session Public
Employment General Manager. No actionable item to report.

F. ACTION CALENDAR:

1. Annual Performance and Salary Review of District General Manager. The Board
will review and consider the General Manager’s performance and compensation
following closed session performance evaluation.

Director Bouchard made the motion for an ADHOC committee to be formed led by Chair
Nast and Vice President Debley and to award General Manager Martinez a 2.8% merit
increase and additional CPI of 1.2%.The ADHOC committee’s purpose will be to
coalesce the Board member evaluation comments and provide a plan of objectives
giving General Manager Martinez direction as to Board Members expectations for the
upcoming year. Brewer seconded the motion. The motion passed.

ROLL CALL VOTE:
Nast: YES, Debley: YES, Bouchard: YES, Brewer: YES, Marcus: YES 5-Yes 0 -No

2. Port Hueneme Water Agency Urban Water Management Plan and America’s
Water Infrastructure Act (AWIA) Risk and Resilience Assessment Proposal from
MKN & Associated to be Considered

General Manager Martinez updated the board on the future PHWA Agenda item and
asked for if the Board wanted to give direction to the 2 District Board members that sit
on the PHWA Board. Board discussion ensued and the Board asked questions. No
Board action was taken.



G. INFORMATION CALENDAR:

1.

Receive report regarding the extension of the March 31, 2020 Emergency
Declaration and Orders of the Channel Islands Beach Community Services
District Board of Directors Related to the 2020 COVID-19 Outbreak. Board

received report.

Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation
from the District for attendance was received

Director Marcus reported that there was a Public Works Department Waterline
Break and Repair Presentation at the PHWA meeting.

BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS:

Director Brewer reported that she is a member of the Fisherman’s Wharf project
Harbor Committee which is a group that includes Mark Sandoval and the City of
Oxnard.

Director Marcus stated that a car went through the dead-end sign on Sunset.
Residents are concerned about recent activity in this area.

Vice President Debley hopes the Sherriff can attend the next meeting to give
updates on current incidents in the beach areas.

GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS:

General Counsel had no comment.

General Manager Martinez informed the Board that the Raftelis contractual
amount for the wastewater and water rate study decreased to $60,000 instead of
$68,000.

The Board Meeting adjourned at 8:00 P.M.

Bob Nast, President



Board of Directors:
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Regular Board Meeting, November 10, 2020

To: Board of Directors

From: Peter Martinez, General Manager

Subject: Agreement with Coastal Architects for Final Design of Office and Yard
Improvements Project (Cl 402)

Item No. E-1

RECOMMENDATION:

1. Board to consider and approve agreement with Coastal Architects for final design services of the
District’s Office and Yard Improvements Project (Cl 402) in the amount of $98,850.50.

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION:

The proposed agreement with Coastal Architects is for final architectural design services of the District’s
Office and Yard Improvement Project. The scope of this proposal includes final architectural design
services of the following:

e 2,462 square foot, new, 2-story administration building
e 1,000 square foot remodel of the existing operations building
e Various yard improvements

The detailed architectural scope of work for this project includes the following tasks:

Project Management Services
Preliminary Design 30%

Construction Documents 60%
Construction Documents 100%

e Final Bid Set of Construction Documents
o Cost Estimates

e Permitting

e Bidding Assistance

To complete the final design, District staff contacted and negotiated a contract for $98,850.50 with Coastal
Architects. Coastal Architects was selected based on their local office (Oxnard) and their experience in
developing the Conceptual Design for this project.

Member of: Association of California Water Agencies - ACWA Ipgnt Powers Insurance Authority - Association of Water Agencies
of Ventura County - Ventura County Special Districts Association - Ventura Regional Sanitation District



If approved, the final design services are anticipated to take place in the Winter/Spring of 2021 and will
be completed prior to the end of the current fiscal year.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
The proposed agreement for Final Architectural Design Services with Coastal Architects is within the
planned and budgeted design amount included in CIP Cl 402 ($100,000).

ATTACHMENT:
1. Agreement with Coastal Architects

1"



PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
between
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
and
COASTAL ARCHITECTS, INC
for
ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN OF DISTRICT HEADQUARTERS

The Channel Islands Beach Community Services District, herein "DISTRICT", and
Raftelis Financial Consultants, Inc., herein "CONSULTANT", agree as follows:

SECTION 1 - PURPOSE
Under this Agreement, the CONSULTANT shall provide Architectural Design
Services related to the District Headquarters.

SECTION 2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES
The CONSULTANT shall, in good workmanlike and professional manner and at its
own expense, furnish all of the technical, administrative, professional and other labor, all
supplies and materials, equipment, printing, vehicles, transportation, office space and
facilities necessary to perform and complete the work and provide the services as set
forth in Exhibit "A" of this Agreement.

SECTION 3 - TERM
The term of this Agreement shall be for a period of twelve (12) months commencing

on notice to proceed.

SECTION 4 - ACCEPTANCE
This Agreement constitutes the DISTRICT'S offer to the CONSULTANT. Unless
the CONSULTANT notifies the DISTRICT, in writing to the contrary, the commencement
of performance required by this offer shall be conclusive evidence of the CONSULTANT’S

